

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

SHAKUR MUHAMMAD, aka John E. Mease,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARK CLOSE,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ Of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Linda M. Olivieri  
Kevin Himebaugh  
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Respondent

*Petition for Certiorari filed February 11, 2003  
Certiorari Granted June 16, 2003*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATUTES INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. Petitioner’s § 1983 Claim Necessarily Implies The  
Invalidity Of His Prison Misconduct Proceedings And His  
Punishment Involves The Duration Of His Confinement,  
So The Favorable Termination Requirement Applies. .... 14

    A. The Favorable Termination Requirement Applies When  
    A § 1983 Claim Necessarily Implies The Invalidity Of  
    Prison Misconduct Proceedings That Resulted In  
    Punishment Affecting The Duration Of Confinement. 14

    B. Petitioner’s Misconduct Proceedings Resulted In Loss  
    Of Good Time Credits That Affected The Duration Of  
    His Confinement. .... 17

    C. Petitioner Is Subject To The Favorable Termination  
    Requirement Because His § 1983 Claim Necessarily  
    Implies The Invalidity Of His Misconduct Proceeding  
    That Resulted In Punishment Affecting The Duration  
    Of His Sentence ..... 19

II. The Favorable Termination Requirement Is A Condition  
Precedent To Maintaining A 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Action That  
Necessarily Implies The Invalidity Of A Prison Misconduct  
Proceeding, Regardless Of The Punishment Imposed. .... 21

A. The Ostensible Scope Of § 1983 Is Limited By Other Statutes And Weighty Policies.....	21
B. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Only Permits Limited Causes Of Action In The Context Of Prisoners And Prison Misconduct Proceedings .....	23
C. Analogy To The Common Law Is Appropriate In Determining Whether The Favorable Termination Requirement Applies To All § 1983 Claims That Necessarily Imply The Invalidity Of Prison Misconduct Proceedings .....	28
D. The Favorable Termination Requirement Applies To All § 1983 Claims That Necessarily Imply The Invalidity Of Prison Misconduct Proceedings Regardless Of The Punishment Imposed. ....	30
E. Application Of The Favorable Termination Requirement To § 1983 Challenges That Necessarily Imply The Invalidity Of Prison Misconduct Proceedings Is Appropriate, Given The Procedural Protections Involved In Those Proceedings And The Availability Of Alternative Methods Of Review. ....	33
F. The Favorable Termination Requirement Is Not Subsumed By The Exhaustion Requirement Of The Prison Litigation Reform Act.....	34
III. An Inmate Whose § 1983 Claim Necessarily Implies The Invalidity Of Prison Misconduct Proceedings Must Satisfy The Favorable Termination Requirement Even If He Is No Longer Confined To Administrative Segregation. ....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336 (1805) .....	22
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	34
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979) .....	22, 34
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	29
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964) .....	24
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	25
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	23
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	passim
<i>Herron v. Harrison</i> , 203 F.3d 410 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	32
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	25
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	24
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969) .....	24

<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	30
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	25, 31
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	23
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	29
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	23
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta et al.</i> , 539 U.S. ____, 123 S.Ct. 2162 (2003).....	26
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	24, 25
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	23
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	34
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	14, 22, 37
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	24
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	23
<i>Sandin v. Connor</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	24
<i>Shelly v. Johnson</i> , 849 F.2d 228 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	passim

<i>Superintendent, Massachusetts Correctional Institution v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985) .....	20
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	23
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	24
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	25, 32
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	22, 24, 29
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	passim
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1, 12, 22, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	passim
M.C.L. 791.251 .....	5
M.C.L. 791.254 .....	7, 33
M.C.L. 791.254(3) .....	37
M.C.L. 791.255 .....	2, 7, 33, 37
M.C.L. 791.255(2) .....	37
M.C.L. 791.255(5) .....	37
M.C.L. 800.33 .....	7
M.C.L. 800.33(6) .....	7
Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA), 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	34, 35
Other Authorities	
Michigan Administrative Code, R 791.5501(4) .....	7
